ANALYSIS OF HEAVY METALS IN COW-MILK BASED INFANT
FORMULA

KHAIRUNISA BT MOHD ZAMLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

ANALYSIS OF HEAVY METALS IN COW-MILK BASED
INFANT FORMULA

Most of dairy products especially milk are very popular all over the world as a daily consumed
by human as the nutritional balance food and has major sources of the nutrients especially for
infant in the first six months of life. Infant milk formulas intentionally manufactured to supply
essential elements in the diets of newborns. These elements are necessary for biological process
and play an importance role in development of infants. However, some of essential elements
become toxic when their concentration are exceed and above the allowable limit as they create
significant health effect to infants. In this study, the concentration of Cadmium (Cd), Copper
(Cu), Nickel (Ni), Lead (Pb) and Zinc (Zn) were analyzed throughout Inductively Coupled
Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry for seven different brands of infant formulas which
retailed in Malaysia market. From the results obtained, Zn has the highest concentration in
infant formulas followed by Cu, Pb, Ni and Cd. The concentration of Zn, Cu, Pb and Ni were
from 0.3467 mg/kg to 0.9833 mg/kg, 0.1433 mg/kg to 0.2533 mg/kg, 0.0133 mg/kg to 0.0267
mg/kg and 0.0033 mg/kg to 0.0100 mg/kg, respectively for all seven different brands of the
infant milk formulas. For Cd, the concentration was below the detection limit of the instrument.
All heavy metals content in infant formulas were lies within the permissible limit except for Pb
level in sample S6 which slightly above the permissible limit. The obtained results were
compared to an existing standard for allowable amounts of toxic heavy metals in infant milk
formulas and also compared with the previous literature.

xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
LIST OF SYMBOLS ix
ABSTRACT xi
ABSTRAK Xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study
1.1.1 Dietary Products 1
1.1.2 Infant Milk Formula 2
1.1.3 Cow Milk-Based Infant Formula 4
1.1.4 Essential and Non Essential Elements in Infant Formula 5
1.2 Problem Statement 6
1.3 Significant of Study 7
1.4  Objectives of Study 8
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Manufacturing of Infant Milk Powder 9
2.2  Heavy Metals 10
2.2.1 Cadmium (Cd) 10
2.2.2 Copper (Cu) 11
2.2.3 Nickel (Ni) 12
224 Lead (Pb) 13
2.2.5 Zinc (Zn) 13
2.3  Benchmark Limit of Metals in Infant Formula 14
24  Analytical Method for Heavy Metals Analysis in Infant Formula 16
2.4.1 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry (ICP-OES) 16
24.2 Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS) 18

243 Voltammetry 20



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagents
3.1.3 Apparatus and Instrumentation
3.2  Methods
3.2.1 Standard Solution Preparation
3.2.2 Sample Collection
3.2.3 Sample Preparation
3.3  Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry (ICP-OES)
3.4  Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Calibration Curve
4.2  Heavy Metals Concentration
42.1 Zinc
4.2.2 Copper
423 Lead
4.2.4 Nickel
42.5 Cadmium
4.3  Statistical Analysis
4.3.1 Correlation Coefficient Anaysis
4.3.2 One-way Anova

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23
23
23
23
24
24
24
25
26
27

29
31
31
33
34
36
38
38
38
39

40

42
47
49



LIST OF TABLES

Table Captions

2.1 Standard limits for Cd, Cu, Ni, Pb and Zn for children
3.1 ICP-OES operating conditions for metal determination
4.1  Regression coefficient for each metal analyzed by ICP-OES

4.2  Correlation coefficients between heavy metals

Vi

Page

15
28
30

38



