## ANALYSIS OF HEAVY METALS IN COW-MILK BASED INFANT FORMULA

## KHAIRUNISA BT MOHD ZAMLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

#### ABSTRACT

#### ANALYSIS OF HEAVY METALS IN COW-MILK BASED INFANT FORMULA

Most of dairy products especially milk are very popular all over the world as a daily consumed by human as the nutritional balance food and has major sources of the nutrients especially for infant in the first six months of life. Infant milk formulas intentionally manufactured to supply essential elements in the diets of newborns. These elements are necessary for biological process and play an importance role in development of infants. However, some of essential elements become toxic when their concentration are exceed and above the allowable limit as they create significant health effect to infants. In this study, the concentration of Cadmium (Cd), Copper (Cu), Nickel (Ni), Lead (Pb) and Zinc (Zn) were analyzed throughout Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry for seven different brands of infant formulas which retailed in Malaysia market. From the results obtained, Zn has the highest concentration in infant formulas followed by Cu, Pb, Ni and Cd. The concentration of Zn, Cu, Pb and Ni were from 0.3467 mg/kg to 0.9833 mg/kg, 0.1433 mg/kg to 0.2533 mg/kg, 0.0133 mg/kg to 0.0267 mg/kg and 0.0033 mg/kg to 0.0100 mg/kg, respectively for all seven different brands of the infant milk formulas. For Cd, the concentration was below the detection limit of the instrument. All heavy metals content in infant formulas were lies within the permissible limit except for Pb level in sample S6 which slightly above the permissible limit. The obtained results were compared to an existing standard for allowable amounts of toxic heavy metals in infant milk formulas and also compared with the previous literature.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	ix
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

# **CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background Study		
	1.1.1 Dietary Products	1	
	1.1.2 Infant Milk Formula	2	
	1.1.3 Cow Milk-Based Infant Formula	4	
	1.1.4 Essential and Non Essential Elements in Infant Formula	5	
1.2	Problem Statement	6	
1.3	Significant of Study		
1.4	Objectives of Study	8	

# **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Manufacturing of Infant Milk Powder	9
2.2	Heavy Metals	10
	2.2.1 Cadmium (Cd)	10
	2.2.2 Copper (Cu)	11
	2.2.3 Nickel (Ni)	12
	2.2.4 Lead (Pb)	13
	2.2.5 Zinc (Zn)	13
2.3	Benchmark Limit of Metals in Infant Formula	14
2.4	Analytical Method for Heavy Metals Analysis in Infant For	rmula 16
	2.4.1 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spec	trometry (ICP-OES) 16
	2.4.2 Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS)	18
	2.4.3 Voltammetry	20

## **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Materials	23
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	23
	3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagents	23
	3.1.3 Apparatus and Instrumentation	23
3.2	Methods	
	3.2.1 Standard Solution Preparation	24
	3.2.2 Sample Collection	24
	3.2.3 Sample Preparation	25
3.3	Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry (ICP-OF	ES) 26
3.4	Statistical Analysis	27

#### **CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

		29
Heavy	Metals Concentration	31
4.2.1	Zinc	31
4.2.2	Copper	33
4.2.3	Lead	34
4.2.4	Nickel	36
4.2.5	Cadmium	38
Statist	tical Analysis	38
4.3.1	Correlation Coefficient Anaysis	38
4.3.2	One-way Anova	39
	Heavy 4.2.1 4.2.2 4.2.3 4.2.4 4.2.5 Statist 4.3.1	<ul> <li>4.2.2 Copper</li> <li>4.2.3 Lead</li> <li>4.2.4 Nickel</li> <li>4.2.5 Cadmium</li> <li>Statistical Analysis</li> <li>4.3.1 Correlation Coefficient Analysis</li> </ul>

# CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 40

CITED REFERENCES	42
APPENDICES	47
CURRICULUM VITAE	49

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	Captions	Page
2.1	Standard limits for Cd, Cu, Ni, Pb and Zn for children	15
3.1	ICP-OES operating conditions for metal determination	28
4.1	Regression coefficient for each metal analyzed by ICP-OES	30
4.2	Correlation coefficients between heavy metals	39